

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Docket No. 2024-0247

Democratic National Committee & a.

v.

New Hampshire Secretary of State & a.

**BRIEF FOR
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SECRETARY OF STATE**

THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SECRETARY OF STATE

By his Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Brendan A. O'Donnell
Bar No. 268037
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Civil Bureau
1 Granite Place
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
Brendan.a.odonnell@doj.nh.gov

(Fifteen-minute oral argument requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	5
A. Introduction	5
B. The SB 418 Affidavit Ballot Process	5
C. Procedural History.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Plaintiffs lack standing under RSA 491:22.....	11
B. The Plaintiffs’ Part II, Article 32 claim fails as a matter of law:	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
II. THE PLAINTIFFS’ ONLY CLAIM IS THAT SB 418 VIOLATES PART II, ARTICLE 32, AND THE PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS AND ALLEGATIONS RELATED TO OTHER CLAIMS MUST BE DISREGARDED	15
III. THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING UNDER RSA 491:22 TO SEEK A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT RULING THAT SB 418 VIOLATES PART II, ARTICLE 32.....	16
IV. SB 418 DOES NOT VIOLATE PART II, ARTICLE 32.....	23
V. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asmussen v. Commissioner, N.H. Department of Safety,</i> 145 N.H. 578 (2000).....	12, 17, 18, 22
<i>Avery v. N.H. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 162 N.H. 604 (2011)	13, 17, 20, 22
<i>Baer v. N.H. Dep’t of Educ.,</i> 160 N.H. 727 (2010).....	20
<i>Benson v. N.H. Ins. Guar. Ass’n,</i> 151 N.H. 590 (2004)	12, 21, 22
<i>Carlson, Tr. v. Latvian Lutheran Exile Church of Boston</i> <i>and Vicinity Patrons,</i> 170 N.H. 299 (2017).....	22
<i>Carrigan v. N.H. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.,</i> 174 N.H. 362 (2021).....	passim
<i>Duncan v. State,</i> 166 N.H. 630 (2014)	17, 24
<i>Emps. Liab. Assur. Corp. v. Tibbetts,</i> 96 N.H. 296 (1950)	18
<i>FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.,</i> 602 U.S. 367 (2024)	13, 23
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	13, 22, 23
<i>Sanguedolce v. Wolfe,</i> 164 N.H. 644 (2013).....	15
<i>State v. Actavis Pharma, Inc.,</i> 170 N.H. 211 (2017).....	11, 18, 19
<i>State v. Lilley,</i> 171 N.H. 766 (2019).....	24

Statutes

RSA 491:22	passim
RSA 59:94	26
RSA 653:7	19
RSA 659:13	6
RSA 659:23-a	5, 6, 7, 8

RSA 660:4	19, 26
RSA 660:6	26

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. CONST., pt. I, art. 15.....	7
N.H. CONST., pt I, art. 11.....	16
N.H. CONST., pt II, art. 32	passim
N.H. CONST., pt. II, art. 33	19
